Sovee

User Manual

Model: H1310
Govee Ceiling Fan with Lights



English O1

Francais 09



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS When using products, basic precautions
should always be practiced including the following:

READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

All safety messages will alert you of what the potential hazard is, tell you how to
reduce the chance of injury, and let you know what can happen if the instructions
are not followed.

* WARNING: To Reduce The Risk Of Fire, Electric Shock, Or Personal Injury, Mount
Directly To A Structural Framing Member Or To An Outlet Box Marked Acceptable
for Fan Support of 15.9 kg (35 Ibs). For Outlet Box Mounting. Use Mounting Screws
Provided With The Outlet Box.

* To avoid possible electrical shock, before installing or servicing your fan, discon-
nect the power by turning off the circuit breakers to the outlet box and associated
wall switch location. If you cannot lock the circuit breakers in the off position,
securely fasten a prominent warning device, such as a tag, to the service panel.

* To reduce the risk of electric shock, this fan must be installed with an isolating wall
control/switch.

* WARNING:To reduce the risk of personal injury, do not bend the blade brackets
when installing the blade brackets, balancing the blades, or cleaning the fan. Do not
insert foreign objects in between rotating fan blades.

* Chemical burn hazard. Keep batteries away from children. This remote contains a

lithium button cell battery. If a new or used lithium button/coin cell battery is

swallowed or enters the body, it can cause severe internal burns and can lead to
death in as little as 2 hours. Always completely secure the battery compartment. If
the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product, remove
the batteries, and keep it away from children. If you think batteries might have
been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate medical
attention. Dispose of cells properly and keep away trom children. Even used cells
may cause injury.

Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged. Exhausted batteries are to be

removed from the product.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons

with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and
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knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not
play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by
children without supervision. It is recommended that children be supervised to
ensure that they are not using the appliance improperly.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock or injury to persons. do not
use replacement parts that have not been recommended by the manufacturer (e.g.
parts made at home using a 3D printer).

Read all instructions and safety information before installing your new fan. Review
the accompanying assembly diagrams.

Make sure all electrical connections comply with local law and the national electri-
cal code. Please hire a qualified electrician or consult a do-it -yourself wiring
handbook if you are unfamiliar with installing electrical wiring.

Make sure the installation site is roomy enough to allow fan blades to rotate. There
is at least seven feet from the floor to fan blades’ tips.

If you are mounting the fan on a ceiling outlet box, please use a metal outlet box.
Secure the box directly to the building structure. The outlet box and its support
must be able to support the rotating fan (at least 35 lbs).Do not use a plastic outlet
box. Attach the mounting bracket using the ceiling outlet box’'s hardware.

After installing the fan, make sure all the connections are secured so that the fan
won't fall.

Do not insert anything between fan blades while the fan is operating.

Turn the fan off and wait for it to stop before reversing fan's rotating direction.
WARNING: To Reduce The Risk Of Fire Or Electric Shock, Do Not Use This Fan
With Any Solid-State Speed Control Device. You must install the outlet box using
the two steel screws and lock washers coming with the fan.

The splices after being made should be turned upward and pushed carefully up
into the outlet box.

Instructions for supply connections: the white conductor of a fan identified as
grounded conductor to be connected to a grounded conductor of power supply,
the black conductor fan identified as ungrounded conductor to be connected to an
ungrounded conductor of power supply, the green conductor of fan identified for
equipment grounding to be connected to an equipment-grounding conductor.

The total weight of the fan install to outlet box is 6.9 kg, check that the outlet box
is securely installed in place such that it is able to support at least the fan weight.
When mounted directly to the building structure, appliance installation shall not
expose combustible material and do not install the appliance to a ceiling with
combustible finish. The installation of the appliance cannot leave the wood of the
rafters or any thermal insulation exposed to the interior of the room.
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* To Reduce The Risk Of Electric Shock, Disconnect The Electrical Supply Circuit To
The Fan Before Installing Light Kit.

- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge,
unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

« If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

* WARNING: If unusual oscillating movement is observed, immediately stop using
the ceiling fan and contact the manufacturer, its service agent or suitably qualified
persons.

« WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO
PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

a.Use this unit only in the manner intended by the manufacturer. If you have ques-
tions, contact the manufacturer.

b.Before servicing or cleaning unit, switch power off at service panel and lock the
service disconnecting means to prevent power from being switched on accidental-
ly. When the service disconnecting means cannot be locked, securely fasten a
prominent warning device, such as a tag, to the service panel.

c. Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by qualified person(s) in
accordance with all applicable codes and standards, including fire-rated construc-
tion.

d.When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not damage electrical wiring and
other hidden utilities.

e.If this unit is to be installed over a tub or shower, it must be marked as appropriate
for the application and be connected to a GFCI (Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter) -
protected branch circuit.

- Never touch uninsulated cables, especially AC cables, with bare hands.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Introduction

Thanks for choosing Govee Ceiling Fan! This product has been thoroughly tested
and is suitable for offering ambiance to your living rooms, bedrooms, etc. The device
can be controlled via the app and voice assistant. With Govee Home App, you can
adjust the brightness, color temperature, change the color, and set multiple timers. A
variety of scenes and music modes are preset in the app for you. Additionally, you
can bring your creativity to the lights with DIY Mode!
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What You Get

Ceiling Fan Body Blades Ceiling Bracket

11
X1 Q x1 x1
Canopy 6-inch Downrod Yoke Cover Light Kit
x1 @ x1 | - l x1 _Ixi
4-inch Downrod User Manual Quick Start Guide Service Card

Control Panel

Brightness+ Button Light Power Button

Cool Button Warm Button

Brightness- Button

Airflow Direction Button Light Mode Button

Fan Power Button Speed+ Button

Master Power Button Speed- Button
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Buttons Instructions

@ Master Power Button Press to power the lamp on/off.

% Fan Power Button Press to power the Fan on/off.

G Airflow Direction Button Press to change the airflow firection(Upward/Downward).
’@), Speed+ Button Press to increase the speed of the fan.

(1, Speed- Button Press to decrease the speed of the fan.

-‘O’— Light Power Button Press to power the Light on/off.

D‘RI Brightness+ Button Press to increase the brightness of the lamp.

DR,, Brightness- Button Press to decrease the brightness of the lamp.

warm - Warm Button Press to make colors warmer.

cooL Cool Button Press to make colors cooler.

Press to change Color/Scene.

M Light Mode Button Tips: Enter the Device Settings page in Govee Home App.
Tap “Preset Features” to manage the colors.

Installing Your Device
Assemble this ceiling light by following the Quick Start Guide.

Pairing Your Light with Govee Home App

What You Need:
« A Wi-Fi router supporting the 2.4GHz and 802.11b/g/n bands. 5GHz is not supported.

1. Download Govee Home App from the App Store (iOS) or Google Play (Android).
Log in with your account. New users need to create an account.

2.Turn on the Bluetooth on your smartphone.
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3. Open the app, tap the “+” icon in the top right corner and search for “H1310”.

4. Tap the device icon and follow the on-screen instructions to complete pairing.

) D load th
' App Store
GETITON
B’ Google Play ‘

. ) Google Play is a trademark of Google LLC.

The Apple logo is a trademark of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other
countries and regions.

Apple Store is a service mark of Apple Inc,, registered in the U.S. and other countries
and regions.

Matter User Guide

1. How to use Matter

Step 1: Find the Matter QR code or device number on the product or on the "Device
Settings” page in Govee Home App.

Step 2: Turn on the Bluetooth on your smartphone and keep it on.

Step 3: Download and open an app that supports Matter such as Amazon
Alexa/Google Home/Apple HomekKit, etc.

Step 4: Use the device number or QR code on the device in the app to complete the
network connection with Matter for the device.

2. Important:

You will need to complete the network connection of apps that support Matter (e.g.
Amazon Alexa/Google Home/Apple HomeKit etc.) within 15 minutes after the
product is powered on when using Matter for the first time.

An IPv6 network is required.
Changing the network may cause Matter to malfunction.

If the device cannot be connected to Matter’'s ecosystem app network, please tap
Network Reset in the Device Settings page to restore the device to factory settings
before trying to reconnect to the network.

06



If you need to change the network when using Matter, close Govee Home App and
power off the device. Then, power back on and complete the network connection of
apps that support Matter (e.g. Amazon Alexa/Google Home/Apple HomeKit etc.)
within 15 minutes.

Specifications
Model H1310
Power Input AC 120V , 50/60Hz
Rated Power 72W
Main Light Displaying Technology RGBWW
Back Light Displaying Technology RGBICWW
Lumens 2800Im
CRI(Color Rendering Index) CRI>80
Control Methods Govee Home, Voice Control, Remote
Working Temperature -10°C - 40°C /14°F - 104°F
Remote Control Battery CR2025 3V

Controlling the Light with Your Voice

1. Open the app, then tap the device icon to enter the details page.
2.Tap the settings icon in the top right corner.

3.Select “User Guide” and follow the on-screen instructions to control the device
using your voice.

Troubleshooting

1. Cannot connect to Govee Home App.

a. Check if the light has been powered on.

b. Check if your smartphone’s Bluetooth has been turned on or try connecting the
light to another smartphone.

c. Ensure that your smartphone is near the light when connecting for the first time.

d. If the problem persists, go to the "Device" page to delete the device and follow the
previous instructions to reconnect.
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. Cannot connect to Wi-Fi.
. Check if the light has been powered on.

.Do not skip the Wi-Fi connection steps during the pairing process.
. Ensure that your Wi-Fi router is 2.4GHz capable. 5GHz is not supported.

o 0 T 9N

.Ensure that you entered the correct Wi-Fi password during the Wi-Fi connection
process.

e. Shorten the distance between the device and the Wi-Fi router to less than 50ft (15m),
then try reconnecting.

f. Use another smartphone to pair with the device to check if your Wi-Fi network is
working.

3. Cannot pair or connect with Alexa or Google Assistant.
. Ensure that the Wi-Fi connection is stable.

Q

b.Go to the app’s "Settings” page and follow the instructions under "User Guide” to
pair the device again.

4.The light does not display the selected color fully or some LED beads do not light up.
Please contact the Govee support team for a rapid product replacement.

Customer Service

@ Warranty: 18-Month Limited Warranty
@ Support: Lifetime Technical Support
@ Email: support@govee.com

Official Website: www.govee.com

) @GoVEE @goveeofficial @govee.official

@GoveeOfficial [ @GOVEE
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTE Lors de I'utilisation des produits, il faut toujours
prendre des précautions essentielles, notamment les suivantes :

LIRE ET SUIVRE TOUTES LES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE.

Tous les messages de sécurité vous avertiront du danger potentiel, vous indiqueront
comment réduire les risques de blessures et vous informeront de ce qui peut arriver si les
instructions ne sont pas suivies.

« AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire les risques d'incendie, d'électrocution ou de blessure
corporelle, montez-le directement sur un élément de charpente structurelle ou sur
une boite de sortie marqguée comme acceptable pour le support d'un ventilateur de
15,9 kg (35 Ibs). Pour le montage de la boite de sortie. Utilisez les vis de fixation
fournies avec la boite de sortie.
Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution, avant d'installer ou d'entretenir votre
ventilateur, coupez I'alimentation en désactivant les disjoncteurs du boite de sortie
et de l'interrupteur mural correspondant. Si vous ne pouvez pas verrouiller les
disjoncteurs en position d'arrét, fixez solidement un dispositif d'avertissement bien
visible, par exemple, une étiquette, sur le tableau électrique.
Pour réduire les risques d'électrocution, ce ventilateur doit étre installé avec un
interrupteur/une commande mural(e) d'isolation.
AVERTISSEMENT : Afin de réduire les risques de blessure, ne pas plier les supports
des pales lors de leur installation, de I'équilibrage des pales ou du nettoyage du
ventilateur. Ne pas insérer d'objets étrangers entre les pales rotatives du ventilateur.
Risque de brillure chimique. Tenez les piles hors de portée des enfants. Cette
télécommande contient une pile bouton au lithium. Si une pile bouton au lithium,
neuve ou usagée, est avalée ou pénétre dans le corps, elle peut provoquer de
graves brllures internes et entrainer la mort en seulement 2 heures. Fermez
toujours completement le compartiment a batteries. Si le compartiment a piles ne
se ferme pas correctement, cessez d'utiliser le produit, retirez les piles et tenez-les
hors de portée des enfants. Si vous pensez avoir avalé des piles ou qu’elles ont été
placées a l'intérieur d'une partie quelconque du corps, veuillez consulter
immédiatement un médecin. Eliminez les piles correctement et tenez-les hors de
portée des enfants. Méme les piles usagées peuvent causer des blessures.
» Les batteries non rechargeables ne doivent pas étre rechargées. Les piles usagées
doivent étre retirées du produit.
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« Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de plus de 8 ans et par des
personnes aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou mangquant
d'expérience et de connaissances, a condition gu'ils aient recu une surveillance ou
des instructionsconcernant I'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité et gu'ils
comprennent les risques encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec 'appareil.
Le nettoyage et I'entretien par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas étre effectués par des
enfants sans surveillance. Il est recommandé de surveiller les enfants afin de
s'assurer gu'ils n'utilisent pas I'appareil de maniére inappropriée.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire les risques d'incendie, d'électrocution ou de
blessures, n'utilisez pas de pieces de rechange non recommandées par le fabricant
(par exemple, des pieces fabriquées a domicile a I'aide d'une imprimante 3D).

Lisez attentivement toutes les instructions et les consignes de sécurité avant
d'installer un nouveau ventilateur. Veuillez consulter les schémas de montage
ci-joints.

Assurez-vous que tous les raccordements électriques sont conformes a la loi locale
et a la norme nationale de I'électricité. Veuillez engager un électricien qualifié ou
consulter un manuel de cablage pour bricoleur si vous n'étes pas familier avec
I'installation de cablage électrique.

Assurez-vous que le site d'installation est suffisamment grand pour permettre la
rotation des pales du ventilateur. Il y a au moins sept pieds entre le sol et I'extrémité
des pales du ventilateur.

Si vous installez le ventilateur sur une boite de sortie au plafond, veuillez utiliser
une boite de sortie métallique. Fixez la boite directement a la structure du
batiment. La boite de sortie et son support doivent pouvoir supporter le ventilateur
rotatif (au moins 35 Ibs). N'utilisez pas de boite de sortie en plastique. Fixez le
support de montage a l'aide des éléments de fixation de la boite de sortie au
plafond.

Aprés avoir installé le ventilateur, assurez-vous que toutes les connexions sont bien
fixées si bien que le ventilateur ne tombe pas.

N'insérez rien entre les pales du ventilateur lors de son fonctionnement.

Eteignez le ventilateur et attendez qu'il s'arréte complétement avant d'inverser son
sens de rotation.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire les risques d'incendie ou d'électrocution, n'utilisez pas
ce ventilateur avec un variateur de vitesse électronique. Vous devez installer la
boite de sortie en utilisant deux vis en acier et des rondelles frein fournies avec le
ventilateur.

Une fois les épissures effectuées, il faut les orienter vers le haut et les pousser
minutieusement dans la boite de sortie.

Instructions pour les raccordements d'alimentation : le conducteur blanc du
ventilateur, identifié comme conducteur de mise a la terre, doit étre connecté a un
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conducteur de mise a la terre de 'alimentation électrique ; le conducteur noir du
ventilateur, identifié comme conducteur non mis a la terre, doit étre connecté a un
conducteur non mis a la terre de l'alimentation électrique ; le conducteur vert du
ventilateur, identifié pour la mise a la terre de I'équipement, doit étre connecté a un
conducteur de mise a la terre de I'équipement.

Le poids total du ventilateur installé dans la boite de sortie est de 6,9 kg. Vérifiez
que la boite de sortie est solidement installée et qu'elle peut supporter au moins le
poids du ventilateur.

Lorsqu'il est fixé directement a la structure du batiment, I'appareil installé ne doit
pas exposer de matériaux combustibles et ne doit pas étre installé sur un plafond
avec un revétement combustible. L'installation de I'appareil ne doit pas laisser le
bois des chevrons ou tout isolant thermique exposé a l'intérieur de la piece.

Pour réduire les risques d'électrocution, veuillez débranchez le circuit d'alimentation
électrique du ventilateur avant d'installer le kit de lumiere.

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (notamment des
enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou qui
manquent d'expérience et de connaissances, a moins gu'elles ne soient supervisées
ou n'aient recu des instructions concernant I'utilisation de I'appareil par une
personne responsable de leur sécurité.

Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant,
son agent de service ou des personnes de qualification similaire afin d'éviter tout
danger.

AVERTISSEMENT : Si un mouvement d'oscillation inhabituel est constaté, cessez
immédiatement d'utiliser le ventilateur de plafond et contactez le fabricant, son
service aprés-vente ou une personne qualifiée.

AVERTISSEMENT : POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE, D'ELECTROCUTION
OU DE BLESSURES, RESPECTEZ LES CONSIGNES SUIVANTES :

. Utilisez cet appareil uniquement de la maniére prévue par le fabricant. Si vous avez
des questions, veuillez contacter le fabricant.

. Avant toute intervention sur I'appareil (entretien ou nettoyage), coupez
I'alimentation au niveau du panneau de service et verrouillez le dispositif de
déconnexion pour éviter toute remise sous tension accidentelle. Lorsque le dispositif
de déconnexion ne peut pas étre verrouillé, fixez solidement un dispositif
d'avertissement bien visible, par exemple, une étiquette, sur le panneau de service.

. Les travaux d'installation et le cablage électrique doivent étre effectués par une ou
plusieurs personnes qualifiées conformément a tous les codes et normes
applicables, y compris les normes de construction coupe-feu.

.Lors de la découpe ou du percage dans un mur ou un plafond, veillez a ne pas
endommager le cablage électrique et autres installations dissimulées.

. Si cet appareil doit étre installé au-dessus d'une baignoire ou d'une douche, il doit
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étre marqué comme approprié pour cet usage et étre raccordé a un circuit de
dérivation protégé par un disjoncteur différentiel (GFCI).
* Ne touchez jamais les cables non isolés a mains nues, en particulier les cables CA.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Introduction

Merci d’avoir choisi le ventilateur de plafond Govee ! Ce produit a été testé
completement et convient parfaitement pour créer une ambiance chaleureuse dans vos
salons, vos chambres a coucher, etc. L'appareil peut étre contrdlé via I'application et par
la voix. L'application Govee Home vous permet de régler la luminosité, la température de
couleur, de changer la couleur et de régler plusieurs minuteries. Une variété de scénes et
de modes musicaux sont prédéfinies dans l'application pour vous. En outre, vous pouvez
apporter votre créativité a I'éclairage grace au mode DIY !

Contenu du carton

Corps du ventilateur de plafond Pales Support de plafond

Qx1 x1

Tige de suspension L
de 6 pouces Cache Yoke Kit d'éclairage

X1

Cache au plafond

&3 @

x1 x1 ) x1 _x

Tige de suspension Manuel d'utilisation  Guide de démarrage Carte de service
de 4 pouces rapide



Panneau de commande

Bouton Luminosité+

Bouton Froid

Bouton Luminosité-
Bouton de direction du
flux d'air

Bouton marche/arrét du
ventilateur

Bouton marche/arrét principal

Boutons

DIM

WARM

cooL

Bouton marche/arrét
principal

Bouton marche/arrét du
ventilateur

Bouton de direction du
flux d'air

Bouton Vitesse+

Bouton Vitesse-

Bouton marche/arrét de
la lampe

Bouton Luminosité+
Bouton Luminosité-
Bouton Chaud

Bouton Froid

N

Bouton marche/arrét de la lampe

7 ! Bouton Chaud

© ™ Bouton de mode d'éclairage

@ [ Bouton Vitesse+
M) la

Q Bouton Vitesse-

N

Instructions

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour allumer/éteindre la lampe.
Appuyez pour allumer/éteindre le ventilateur.

Appuyez pour modifier la direction du flux d'air (Haut/Bas).
Appuyez pour augmenter la vitesse du ventilateur.

Appuyez pour diminuer la vitesse du ventilateur.

Appuyez pour allumer/éteindre la lumiére.

Appuyez pour augmenter la luminosité de la lampe.

Appuyez pour diminuer la luminosité de la lampe.

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour rendre les couleurs plus chaudes.

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour rendre les couleurs plus froides.



Boutons Instructions

Appuyez pour changer de couleur/scéne.

Bqutqn de mode Astuces : Accédez a la page Paramétres de I'appareil dans
d'éclairage I'Application Govee Home.
Appuyez sur « Fonctionnalités prédéfinies »pour gérer les couleurs.

Installation de votre appareil

Assemblez ce plafonnier en suivant le guide de démarrage rapide.

Association de votre lampe a I'application
Govee Home

Ce dont vous avez besoin :

« Un routeur Wi-Fi prenant en charge les bandes de 2,4 GHz et 802.11b/g/n. La bande
5 GHz n'est pas prise en charge.

1. Téléchargez 'application Govee Home depuis I'App Store (i0OS) ou Google Play
(Android). Connectez-vous a votre compte. Les nouveaux utilisateurs doivent créer
un compte.

2.Activez le Bluetooth sur votre smartphone.

3. Ouvrez 'application, appuyez sur I'icbne « + » dans le coin supérieur droit et
recherchez « H1310 ».

4. Appuyez sur l'icone de I'appareil et suivez les instructions a I'écran pour terminer

|"association.
E—
Download on the
' App Store
GETITON
@’ Google Play ‘

. Google Play est une marque de Google LLC.

Le logo Apple est une marque commerciale d'Apple Inc., déposée aux Etats-Unis et
dans d'autres pays et régions.

Apple Store est une marque de service d'Apple Inc., déposée aux Etats-Unis et dans
d'autres pays et régions.

14



Manuel utilisateur de Matter

1. Comment utiliser la Matter

Etape 1: Recherchez le code QR du Matter ou le numéro de I'appareil sur le produit
ou sur la page « Parametres de l'appareil » dans 'application Govee Home.

Etape 2 : Activez le Bluetooth sur votre smartphone et maintenez-le activé.

Etape 3 : Téléchargez et ouvrez une application prenant en charge Matter, telle
qu'Amazon Alexa/Google Home/Apple HomeKit, etc.

Etape 4 : Utilisez le numéro de I'appareil ou le code QR sur l'appareil dans
I'application pour terminer la connexion réseau a Matter pour I'appareil.

2.Important :

Vous devrez accomplir la connexion réseau des applications qui prennent en charge
Matter (par exemple, Amazon Alexa/Google Home/Apple HomeKit, etc.) dans les

15 minutes suivant la mise sous tension du produit lorsque vous utilisez Matter pour
la premiére fois.

Un réseau IPv6 est requis.
Le changement de réseau peut entrainer un dysfonctionnement de Matter.

Si 'appareil ne peut pas étre connecté au réseau d'applications de I'écosysteme de
Matter, veuillez appuyer sur Réinitialisation du réseau dans la page Paramétres de
|'appareil pour restaurer 'appareil aux parameétres d'usine avant d'essayer de se
reconnecter au réseau.

Si vous devez changer de réseau lors de I'utilisation de Matter, fermez 'application
Govee Home et éteignez 'appareil. Ensuite, rallumez 'appareil et finalisez la
connexion réseau des applications qui prennent en charge Matter (par exemple
Amazon Alexa/Google Home/Apple HomeKit, etc.) dans un délai de 15 minutes.

Caractéristiques techniques

Modéle H1310
Entrée d'alimentation 120V CA, 50/60Hz
Puissance nominale 72W

Technologie d'affichage de la lumiére principale = RGBWW

Technologie d’affichage de rétroéclairage RGBICWW
Lumens 2 800 Im
IRC (Indice de rendu des couleurs) IRC >80
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Govee Home, commande vocale,

Méthodes de contréle iy
télécommande
Température de fonctionnement -10°C a 40°C / 14°F a 104°F

Pile pour télécommande CR2025 3V

Controle de la lumiére par la voix

1. Ouvrez 'application, puis appuyez sur l'icone de 'appareil pour accéder a la page des
détails.

2.Appuyez sur 'icbne des parametres dans le coin supérieur droit.

3.Sélectionnez « Manuel utilisateur » et suivez les instructions a I’écran pour
controler 'appareil a 'aide de votre voix.

Depannage
1. Impossible de se connecter a I'application Govee Home.

a. Vérifiez que la lampe a été mise sous tension.

b. Vérifiez que le Bluetooth de votre smartphone a été activé ou essayez de connecter
la lampe a un autre smartphone.

c. Assurez-vous que votre smartphone est a proximité de la lampe lors de la premiéere
connexion.

d.Si le probleme persiste, accédez a la page « Appareil » pour supprimer l'appareil et
suivez les instructions précédentes pour le reconnecter.

. Impossible de connecter au Wi-Fi.

. Vérifiez que la lampe a été mise sous tension.

.N'ignorez pas les étapes de connexion Wi-Fi pendant le processus d’association.

- Assurez-vous gue votre routeur Wi-Fi est compatible avec la bande 2,4 GHz. La

bande 5 GHz n'est pas prise en charge.

d. Assurez-vous d’avoir saisi le bon mot de passe Wi-Fi lors du processus de
connexion Wi-Fi.

e. Réduisez la distance entre I'appareil et le routeur Wi-Fi a moins de 50 pieds (15 m),
puis réessayez la connexion.

f. Utilisez un autre smartphone pour vous associer a I'appareil et vérifier que votre

réseau Wi-Fi fonctionne.

0O 0O N
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3. Impossible de s'associer ou de se connecter a Alexa ou a I'Assistant Google.

a. Assurez-vous que la connexion Wi-Fi est stable.

b. Accédez a la page « Parameétres » et suivez les instructions sous « Manuel
utilisateur » pour associer |'appareil a nouveau.

4.La lampe n'affiche pas complétement la couleur sélectionnée ou certaines billes LED
ne s'allument pas.

Veuillez contacter I'équipe d'assistance Govee pour un remplacement rapide du
produit.

Service clients

@ Garantie : Garantie limitée 18 mois
@ Assistance : Assistance technique a vie
@ E-mail : support@govee.com

Site Internet officiel : www.govee.com

) @GovEE @goveeofficial @govee official

@GoveeOfficiel [ @GOVEE



FCC Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

1. Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

2. Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

3. Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

4. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

NOTE 2: Any changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the
party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the
equipment.

FCC and ISED Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with the FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a
minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator and any part of your body.

This equipment meets the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in RSS-102. It
should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20cm between the
radiator and any part of your body.

Cet équipement répond a I'exemption des limites d'évaluation de routine énoncées
dans le RSS-102. Il doit étre installé et utilisé a une distance minimale de 20 cm entre
le radiateur et n'importe quelle partie de votre corps.



ISED Statement

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(DThis device may not cause interference.

(2)This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil contient un ou plusieurs émetteurs/récepteurs exempts de licence
conformes aux normes RSS exemptes de licence d’Innovation, Sciences et
Développement économique Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux
conditions suivantes :

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences.

(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences pouvant
entrainer un fonctionnement indésirable.

The Apple logo is a trademark of Apple Inc,, registered in the U.S. and other
countries and regions. Apple Store is a service mark of Apple Inc,, registered in the
U.S. and other countries and regions.

Le logo Apple est une marque commerciale d’Apple Inc., déposée aux Etats-Unis et
dans d'autres pays et régions. Apple Store est une marque de service d'Apple Inc.,
déposée aux Etats-Unis et dans d'autres pays et régions.

Responsible party :

Name: GOVEE MOMENTS(US) TRADING LIMITED
Address: 13013 WESTERN AVE STE 5 BLUE ISLAND IL
60406-2448

Email: support@govee.com

Contact information: https://www.govee.com/support
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CAUTION: Risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.Dispose of
used batteries according to the instructions.

WARNING: The batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) shall not be exposed to
excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.

Extremely low air pressure that may result in an explosion or the leakage of
flammable liquid or gas.

Be aware discharged battery may cause fire or smoke, tape the terminals to insulate
them.

ATTENTION: Risque d’explosion si la batterie est remplacée par une autre batterie de
type inadéquat.

AVERTISSEMENT: Les batteries (blocs-batteries ou batteries installées) ne doivent
pas étre exposées a une source de chaleur excessive tels que les rayons du soleil,
incendies, etc.La pression atmosphérique extrémement faible peut entrainer une
explosion ou une fuite de gaz ou de liquide inflammable. Veuillez noter que les
batteries déchargées peuvent rovoquer de la fumée ou des incendies. Mettez du
ruban adhésif sur les bornes pour les isoler.

The trademark Govee has been authorised to ShenzhenQianyan Technology
LTD.Copyright ©2021 Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD,All Rights Reserved.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registeredtrademarks owned by Bluetooth
SIG, Inc. and any use of suchmarks by Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD is under
license.

A

&5 WARNING: contains coin battery

1. Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

. Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

. Compatible battery types CR1632.

. Nominal battery voltage DC 3V.

. Call a local poison control center for treatment information.

. Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

. Do not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (50 C /122°F) or
incinerate. Doing so may result in injury due to venting, leakage or explosion
resulting in chemical burns.

8. Ensure the batteries are installed correctly according to polarity (+ and -).
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9. Do not mix old and new batteries, different brands or types of batteries, such as
alkaline, carbon-zinc, or rechargeable batteries.

10.Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of batteries from equipment not used
for an extended period of time according to local regulations.

11. Always completely secure the battery compartment. If the battery compartment
does not close securely, stop using the product, remove the batteries, and keep
them away from children.

* INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or coin battery.

e DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

* Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal Chemical
Burns in as little as 2 hours.

¢ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

* Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to be @
swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.




Govee Home App

For FAQs and more information,
please visit: www.govee.com



